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GRAHAM'S MOTICN TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND

MOTION TO EXPEDITE DISPOSTTION
Intervening Defendant BOB GRAHAM, pursuant to Rule 1.140(b)(1} of the

Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, moves to dismiss this action due to lack of subject
matter jurisdiction, and moves to expedite disposition of this motion. In support,
Graham adopts in full “Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ and Intervening

Plaintiffs’ Complaints for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction,” and “Defendant’s Motion



for Expedited Disposition,” both filed by Defendant Secretary of State. These motions
are attached and incorporated herein by reference.

In addition to the authorities cited by the Secretary of State, Graham respectfuily
notes the authorities holding that a trial court must resolve a threshold jurisdictional
question timely, see Berens v. Cobb, 539 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989), and that it may not
conduct any further proceedings in a case over which it lacks subject matter jurisdiction,
see City of Sanibel v. Maxwell, 925 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006} (granting writ of
prohibition directing trial court to dismiss case due to lack of subject matter jurisdiction}
and Walker v. Garrison, 610 So. 2d 716 (Fia. 4th DCA 1992) (same).

WHEREFORE, Bob Graham respectfully requests that this Court expedite
consideration of, and, upon consideration, grant, his Motion to Dismiss for Lack of

Subject Matter Jurisdiction, and grant such further relief as the Court deems

appropriate.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR. LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA
"CTRCUIT CIVIL DIVISION

CORRINE BROWN and MARIO DIAZ-BALART,
Plaintiffs, and

FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES and

FLORIDA SENATE,

Istervemting Plaiatis

Y. Case No. 2010-CA-1824

DAWN K. ROBERTS, in her capacity as Interim
Secretary of State of the State of Florida,

Defandant,
J

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS’ AND IH'I'.ER?EN'ING PI.A]NTIFFS’ COMPLAINTS

Defendant Dawn K. Roberts, in her capecity as Florida Interim Secretary of Stefe
(“Defendznt™), moves to dismiss Plaintiffs’ and Intervening Plaintiffs’ respective complaints for
Iack of subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to Rule 1.140(b)1), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure.
L  PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Ag the State of Florida's chief elections officer, the Defendant is vitally interested in an
orderty elections process, perticuladly an orderly process for pre-election judicial review of
amendments to the Floride Constitution proposed by vater initistives, See § 97.012, Fla. Stat.

Ta tht end, the Florida Constitation and Florids Supreme Court precedent direct that the
Supreme Court has exclusive jurisdiction over pre-election ballot summary challenges to voter
initiative proposed amendments to the Florida Comstifution such as those asserted against



Amendments 5 apd § in this case.

Becanss the Plaintiffs and the Intervening Plaintiffs can only pursue the claime asserted
heze in the Florida Supreme Couxt, this case must be dismissed.
I. BACKGROUND

Proposed Amendmemnis $ and 6

On September 28, 2007, the Florida Department of State, Division of Elections, (the
“Department") approved a voier initiative petition to amend the Florida Constitution in regard to
the criterin for state legislative reapportionment (“Amendment 57). The Department
confemporanscusly approved & second initistive petition to amend the Constitution in regard to
mmﬁahwmmmmrmmﬁ Both Amendment 5
and Amendment 6 (together, “Amendments”) were spansored by FairDistrictsFloride.org
(“FeirDistricts™). [Plaintiffs’ Complaint, { 1; Senate Contplain, 112

After PeirDistricts obtained ten percent of the required voter signatares for the petitions,
the Depertment Submitted the Amendments to the Attomey General to requedt an advisory
oﬁmﬁmﬁa&mﬂuﬁummﬂmﬁeﬁmmmﬁphwiﬂ:ﬂmmqmuf
article X1, section 3 of the constitufion and section 101.161, Florida Statates (2008) (relating to
ballot titie and summary). See Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Stendards For
Establisking Legislative District and Congressional Boundaries, 2 So. 3d 175, 178-79 (Fla.
2009) (bereafter, “Redisiricting Standards™). '

The Supreme Court consolidated ita review of the Amendments and alowed all interested

pearties the oppartumity to file briefs in support ar opposition. FairDistricts filed its brief in



)

support of the Amendments, and the Legislatre filed a brief in opposition and sppeared at oral
argument, Redistricing Standards, 2 So.3d at 178, 185-91. The Plaintiffs in this case, Corrine
Brown and Mario Disz-Balart, choss not to sppear in the Supreme Court.

On Jenmary 29, 2009, the Supreme Court declared, “that the proposed amendments moet
the legal requirements of articis X, section 3 of the Fioride Constitution, 2nd the ballot tittes and
summaries comply with section 101.161(1), Florida Stetutes (2008).” Redisiricting Standards, 2
So. 34 st 191.

Accordingly, the Supreme Court approved the Amendments for placement an the ballot
far the November 2, 2010, general election. 12

| The Plainifs’ Claims
. The Supreme Court’s decision notwithstanding, on May 24, 2010, Plaintiffe Corine
Brown and Masio Disz-Balart (“Plaintiffs”) filed the pressnt case to challenge the ballot
mmmyﬁ;rﬁmendmuﬂﬁ,aﬂeghgﬂ;ﬂﬂusmyﬁﬁﬂmhmidmdudfmbaﬂm
dlarity [by] misrepeesentfing] tho legal effect and major remifications™ posed by Amendment 6.
[Complaint, § 5}

This Plajtiffi’ Complaint alloges cight soparais claims, cach entifled “Misleading Bellot
Summnry,” and each clsim asserts thet the ballot mummery of proposed Amendment § is
mislesding in actne respect and thersfure violates Florida law.

The House and Senate Claims

ThuFldnﬁﬂ'xm’jnihﬁdinthnirdmﬂmganGbmesﬁthﬁda
House of Representatives and the Floride Senate (together, “Intervening Plaintiffi”).

In its operative pleading (“House Complaiat™), the House: (£} adopts Counts I-VI of the
Plaintiffs® Complaint, each of which alleges that the ballot summary of proposed Amendment 6



is misleading; (2) asserts the allegations in Counts I-V1 of the Plaintiffs' Complaint against the

Lﬁmibaﬂmsunm?(ﬂmmthebaﬁsﬂmmammyhﬁmpﬂmﬂymﬁhﬂng}.'

On June 14, 2010, the Senate filsd its complsint (“Senate Complaint”), which adopts
each of the claims raised by the Plaintiffs and by the House. In addition, the Senate asserts two
claims sesking injunctive and declaratory relief o the basis that proposed Amendment 5 snd
Amendment 6 puportedly violate federal and Floride law.

Now, less than thres,months befire the Supervisors of Elections must finslize the ballots
for the genouml eloction — and sfter delaying mars than sixtsen months following the advisory
opinion in Redistricting Standards — the Pleintiffs and Intervening Pleintiffs ask this Court to
snpoed ifs jurisdiction and ot aside the reasoned opinian of the Florida Supreme Court, blocking
the Amendments from appesring an the ballot. |

IIL ARGUMENT

A.  The Florida Supreme Cowrt hss exclusive jurisdiction fo comsider pre-
ehdiu:hallmwtuvntariniﬁ:&nmdmtntnﬂulﬂnrﬂn

‘ Constitwtion.

In 1984, the Florida Supreme Court decided Evans v. Firestons, 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fio.
1984), in which it affirmed the irial court’s grant of an injunction striking a voter initiative
amendment from the ballot on grounds that the amendment viclated the single subjeat
mquﬁmmtofuﬁde]ﬁ,ucﬁmB,mdﬁﬂtbehMmmydidnmmﬁﬂhswﬁm

101.161. Evans, 457 So. 2d at 1353-35.

" On Fune 11, 2010, the Court emtered its Order Granting Florida House of
Representatives Motion to Intervens. In addition to pecmitting the House to intervene in this
case, the Court acoepted the sliegations contsined in the House’s motion fo intervene as the
House's operative pleeding.



Evans wea the second opinion issued by the Supreme Court in 1984 in which the Court

* struck a voter initistive proposed amendment from the ballot due to violations of article X1,

section 3* or section 101.161.7 In his conmmrence in Evans, Justice Overtan observed: “the
legislature and this Court should devise a process whereby misleading language can be
Mmpd@me&dhsuﬁdﬁﬁhdhwawﬁmﬂamL” 457 So. 2d et 1355
(quotation croitted),

In 1986, the Legislature put forward just such e process whea it proposed for adoption
article TV, soction 10 end article V, subsection 3(b)(10} of the constitetion. Thess provisions
established the Supreme Court's present mmmdatory and exchusive furisdiction over pre-election
challenges to voter initiative petitions to amend the Florida Constitution. ‘The sccompanying
legislative staff sammaries explained the purpose of these provisions: “This proposed
emendment, together with the enacting language of PCS/HB 72, are designed to provide a
method by which an initistive’s proposal’s compliance with comstitmional and statminry
requirements could be ascertaifed expedititously.” Staff of Fla.H.R.Comm. on Judiciary,
CS/HIR 71 (1986), Staff Analysis 2 (Merch 6, 1986); Staff of Fla HR.Comm. on Judiciary,
PCS/HIR 71 (1986), Staff Analysis 2 (Feb. 18, 1956).*

In Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000), the Supreme Court discuzsed the
history and purpose behind article IV, section 10 and article V, subsection 3(B)(10} a3 foflows:

2 Evens, 457 So. 2d gt 1353-54; Fine v. Firestone, 448 So. 2d 984 (Fia. 1984).

3 Evas, 457 So. 2d at 1353-54.
* See Florida League of Cities v, Smith, 607 So. 2d 397, 399 (Fla, 1992) (citing the staff

mnalysis summeries to CS/HIR 71 and PCS/HIR 71 and poting that “[e]ithough the committee
substitutes discussed in these summarisg were not themselves adopted, they differ in no relevant
way from House Joint Resolution 71, which ultimately was adopted, placed before the voters,
ardd epproved. See Fla, HIR 71, 1986 Fla. Laws 2281, 2281.83.™),



The comstitation expressly authorizes judicial review of only those
amendments proposed by voter initiative. See At IV, § 10, Fla. Copst; see
. .Bponsar of an initiative petition must obtain signatures of eight percent of eleciors
- statewide in order to place the amendment on the ballot); §§ 15.21 (explaining
that judicial review may be sought when the sponsor has obtained ope-tenth of the
sipnatures necessary for placement an the ballot), 16.061, Fla. Stat. (1997). This
mﬁﬁmmadopmdinlgﬁhm@mmﬂncm‘ssﬁhngufminiﬁaﬁw
amendments from the. ballot after the sponsars had obtzined the requisite number
of signatures for placement on the ballot. See Evans v. Firestone, 457 8o.2d 1351
(Fla. 1984); Fine v. Firestone, 448 So. 2d 984 (Fle. 1984). The purpose of this
provision i to allow ike Court to rule on the validity of an initistive petition
before the sponsor goes to the considerable effort and expense of obtaining

tlaraqutrednnmberafdpaturesforphoementmihehallnt...

Armstrong, 773 So. 24 at 14 1.18 (emphasis added).
On at least two occasions, the Supeeme Court hes stated expressly that it furisdiction to

review voler initistive propossd amendments to the Florids Constifution, pre-cloction, is both
mandatory and exclusive. See Advisory Opinion to Attorney Gensral Re: Stop Early Release of
Prisoners, 642 So. 2d 724, 725 (Fla. 1994) (“The Atiorney General of Florida has petitioned this
Coutt to review s proposed amendment to the Florida Constitufion, es it is his duty to do. Art.
IV, § 10, Fla. Const. We have original and exclusive Jarisdiction. Art V, § 3(bX10), Fla
Const.” (smphasis added)); Advisory Opinion to Attornay General Re: Stop Early Release of
Prisoners, 651 So. 2d 1204, 1205 (Fla. 1995) (“The Attorney Geacral of Florida has requested
this Conet to review a proposed amendment to the Florida Constitution, as it is his duty to do.
Att. TV, § 10, Fla. Const. § 16.061, Fla.Stat. (1993). In response, we issncd an order permitting
imueﬂdpuﬁumﬁhhinﬁ,andwehwdomlmglmmﬁwﬁﬁdiwnfﬂmpmpused
armendment, We have original and exclusive Jurisdiction. Art V, § 3(b)(10), Fla. Const.”
(canphiass added)). - |
Nuhhly.inﬁemoreﬂ:antmdwadﬂﬁﬂluwingthnm’ adoption of article V,
subsection 3(b)(10), there has not been a published opinion in which a Florida court, other than
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the Supreme Court, has attempied to exercise jurisdiction over a pre-election suil seeking to

 or baliot summary did not cemply with article XTI, section 3 or sectin 101.161.5

B. Constitntional amendmenis from resolations of the Legislature are mbject to
different procedares thaw voter imitiatives

A joint resolution of the Florida Legislaturs is the other principal mesns by which
proposed constitational amendments are pleced on the bellot.t

Prior to the voters® approval of article IV, section 10 and article V, subsection 3(b)(10) in
1986, the method by which legisiative joint resohutions and voter initiatives were reviewed by
the Florida courts was identical; sither could be reviewed through a declaratory action filed in

* Pluintiffs’ “Notice of Priority Status” cites the First District Court of Appeal’s opinion
in Floridians Against Kxpanded Gambling v. Floridians for a Level Playing Field, 943 So. 2d
553, 558-5% (Fla. ist DCA 2006) (“Playing Fisld”), for the proposition that the trial court’s
“refusal o expedite {a] challenge to & proposed constitutional amendment was in error.” [Notice
of Pricrity States, § 4] Defendant does not dispute that this case should be resolved on an
expedited basis. However, to the extent that Plaintiffs rely on Playing Fleld in support of this
Court exercising jurisdiction in thia case, that optnion is entirely distinguishable. Playing Field
mvolved a procedural chellenge based on allegations that the initiative sponsor fraudulently
obtained signatures on the initiafive petition in violation of section 100.371, Flerida Statuies, B
did not address whether the amendment complied substantively with articls X1, section 3 and
section 101.161. '

¥ There aro five methods by which the Florida Constitution may be amended:

() Constitutional Convention - Florida woters mey call a constihmtional convention by
collecting a designated amount of signatures snd then gaining a majority of the vote to the
guasticn “Shall a constitutional convention be held?”;

{ii) Constitufivnal Revision Commission — this commission meets every 20 years to examine
the constitution of the state end propose the amendmenty deemed necessary;

(i) Texation and Budget Reform Commission — this commission also meets only svery 20th

year;

(iv) Legislative Joint Repolution — The Floxida Legislature can pass a joint resolution supported
by three-fifths of the membership of each kouse of the iegislature; and

{v) Citizen Initiative — the method by which Amendments 5 and 6 were proposad here.

See art. X1, §§ 1-4, 6, Fla. Const.
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| the circuit courts or a mandamua petition filed in the Supreme Court.”

_ARer article IV, section 10 and article V, subsection 3(b)(10) took effect, the Supreme

proposed amendments to the Constitution, for the ressons discussed above. By comtrast, no basis
for original and exclusive Supreme Court jurisdiction exists for review of proposed amendments
by legislative joint mesolution. Armstromg, 773 So. 2d at 14 n.18 (“The constitution expressly
authorizes [Supreme Court] review of only those emendments proposed by voter initiative. See
Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const. . . ),

Therefore, unlike voler initiative proposed amendmenis, the validity of joint resolution
proposed amendments may still be reviewed by circuit courts parsuant to declaratory judgment
actions." See e.g., Armitrong, 773 So. 24 at 9 (pre-clection declaratory judgment action filed in
MtMummﬁmmmﬂWEMmhﬁM).

Thus, any authorities arising from proposed amendmenis by logislative resolution which
may be relied upon here by the Plaimiffs and the Intervening Plaintiffs are entirely inapplicable.

7 See Evans, 457 So. 2d at 1352 (in which the Supreme Court reviewed a “a declarztory
judgment rendered [in the circuit court] in which [that cour] found the [citizen initiative]
proposed amendmesnt to the Florida Constifetion . . . and its ballot summary were constitntionally
valid"); Askew v. Firestone, 421 So. 2d 151, 152-53 (Fla. 1982) (Florida Supreme Court opinion
teviewing declarstory judgment issued by a circait court regarding validity of joint resobution
proposed amendment to the Florida Comatitution); Firne, 448 So. 2d 985-86 (Florida Suprems
Couwrt accepting discretionary mandamus jurisdiction to consider validity of citizen initiative
proposed amendment to Florida Constitution).

% One reason for the Legislanme’s decision not to inchude pre-clection review of joint
resolution proposed amendments bry the Supreme Court in the amendment resulting in article IV,
section 10 in 1986 was posited by the Armstrong Court: “The purpose of thia provision is to
allow the Court to rule on the validity of an initistive petition before the sponsor goes to the
considersble effort and expense of obtaining the required number of signatures for placement on
the ballot. , .. Cbviously, ro such provision is necessary for emendments originating from ofher
sources.” Armstrong, 773 So.2d at 14 n.18.
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C.  Plaintiffs’ reliance upon Florida Leagne of Cltles v. Smitk, 607 So. 2d 397
{(Fla. 1992) j misplaced.

Pleintiffs’ Complaint alleges that “fujnder Florida League of Cities v. Smith, 607 So. 2d
397, 399 & n.d (Fla 1992), the Plorida Supreme Court's review of [Amendment 6] in
[Redistricting Standards] is no impediment to this challenge.™ [Plaintiffs' Complaint, ¥ 16]

Smith wes decided pursuant to a petition for writ of mandamus originally filed in the
Supreme Court, 607 So. 2d at 398 (citing art. 5, § 3(6X8) {*The supreme court . . . {mjay issue
writs of mandamus and quo warramto to state officers and stete agencies.”). The Court had
previously issusd an advisory opinion pursnant to article IV, section 10 end article V, subsection
3(b)(10) 25 to the validity of the voter initistive emendmenmt st issue in that case and,
consequently, & Smith Court was faced with the question of:

whether our earfier advisary proceeding preciades us from considering the present
cause. It is troe thet article IV, section 10 and article V, ‘subsection 3(b){(10) are

mlmtnstowhﬂherﬂnadvmymcmdmgmapmoedm&lbarmm
deprives this Cowt of juriadiction over fthe present case. Thus, an ambiguity
exists requiring judicial construction.
607 S0, 2d et 398.
In its holding that a second challenge to the proposed amendment was permissible, the

Swith Court noted that its advisory opinicns “would not be binding precedent and would ouly

. constibtrte persuasive authority as to any other adversarial legal challenge that might later be

raised.” Id° The Court stated that its holding that advisory opinions issusd pursuant to article
IV, section 10 and srticle V, subsection 3(b){10) are non-hiznding was:

eotirely cousistent with settled law holding that advisery opinions “are not
binding judicial precedents, [aithough] they are frequently very persuasive and

? The Court relied in part on the legialative staff summaries considered by the Legislature
peiar to ity submission of the proposed amendment resulfing in voter approval of article IV,
section 10, end article V, subsection 3(b)(10). 607 So. 2d ar 399.



usually adhered to™ . . , as to issues they actually address, [but] not as to issues . . .
that were not addressed at all in a prior advisory opinion.

.Id. 8t 399 1.3 (quoting Lee v. Dowda, 19 So. 2d 570, 572 (Fla. 1944)).

There ia no ambiguity in Swrith that in “extraprdinary cases™ an amendment opponent can
advance a second challenge in the Supreme Court prior to an eloction. 607 So. 2d af 399. Yet
ﬁnhmhueisnmaheﬂ:aﬁewtmnhnjuﬁsdiuﬁmmmﬁﬁtmmﬁwﬂy_
decided. The issue here is whether this Court has such jurisdiction. mmﬂmtqwﬁon,m
provides no support for the Plaimtiffe’ contention that this Court mey mxexcise original
jurisdiction in this case. Indeed, in two respects, the Swmith opinion indicates that jurisdiction lies
caly with the Supreme Court.

First, Srrith was decided pursuant to a petition for writ of mandamns filed direotly in the
Supreme Court — not the circuit court. Tims, the procedure followed in that case is wholly
congistent with subsequent statements of the Supreme Count that it haa original snd exclusive
jurisdiction over the pre-election review of proposed inifiative amendments pursnaut to article V,
section 3(b)(10). Advisory Opimion, 642 So. 2d at 725; Advisory Opinion, 661 So. 2d at 1205,
Secand, he manner in which the Supreme Court framed the issue before it demonstates that
Court’s exclusive jurisdiction. As the Court gtated, the isme there was “whether the advisary
proceeding raises a procedural bar or otherwise deprives this Cowrt of jurisdiction over the
present case.” 607 So. 2d at 398 (emphasis added).

In short, nothing in Smith even hints that the petifionerfopponent of the proposed
amendment could have gone to any other court with its pre~clection challenge. '

Likewine, the Supreme Cowt’s decision in Ray v. Mortham, 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999),
supports Defendant’s position here. In Ray, 8 post-clection amendment challenge, the Supreme
éqmmﬁmmwmmcmmmmmm,mm@mm

10
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advisory opinion are binding, As stated in Ray:

elitigation of issnes expressly addressed in au advisory opinion on a proposed
amendment is strongly disfavorsd and abmoat abways will cemli in this Conrt
refusing to exercise its discretionary jurisdictisn. Renewed litigation will be
entertained only in troly exirsordinary cases, such aa in the present case where o
vital issne was not addressed in the esrlisr opinion. [AJithough our advisory
opinions are not sirictly binding precsdent in the most technical sense, only under
extraordinary circomstances will we revisit an issue decided in our carlier

This cese does not present such e circumstance. . . .  Therefoce, we
concinde thet our esrlier [advisory opinion] decision . . . is binding on the single-

suhject issue and we find no reasomn fo reconsider the ssus and recede from that

decision.

Ray, 742 So. 2d at 1285 {emphasis added; internal quotation cmitted).

Thus, to the extent Plaintiffs or Intervening Plaintiffs wish to challenge Amendments 5
and 6 before the election, they, like the petitioner in Swith, must do 80 in the Florida Supreme
Court and must show that extraordinmary circumstances warrani that Courl's excrcise of

famms jurisdict

b. This Court has no jarisdiction to comsider a pre-election challenge to the
validity of the Amendments with an expanded scope of revicw.

The Senate Complaint alieges as a basis for this Comt’s jurisdiction that:
ﬁﬁsCm:rthmjmsdwhm‘ iction to enjoin the proposed constitutional amendments from
plwadnnﬂnbaﬂutnsﬂ:mcnnﬁamuhmswrﬂ:ﬁdmllnwm]lrmda

ﬁmﬁﬁhmﬂm&p&bleofbmngmdaopamemﬂawmm See
Gray v. Winthrap, 115 Fia. 721 (1934).

[Senats Compleint, § 8] Remarkably, this is the very argument Justice Overton made in his
dissertt — rejected by the majority — in Advisory Opinlon to Attorney General Re: Limited
Political Terms in Certain Elsctive Offices, 592 So. 2d 225, 229-30 (Fia. 1991) (Overton, 1.,
concurring in part and dissenting in part) (hercafler “Limited Terms™). In Limited Terms, Justice
Overton argued that pursuant to Gray v. Winthrop, 156 So. 270 {(Fla_ 1934), Gray v. Moss, 156

1



So. 262 {(Fla. 1931_4), and Weber v. Smathers, 3138 So. 2d 819, 821 {Fla. 1576), the Supreme Court
must strike an initiative proposed amendment to the constitution from the ballot if
“by its terms [it] spacifically end necessarily violates a command or limitation of
ﬁnFﬁmlC?nﬁuﬁm...hmﬂamnﬁdﬂtmufmhnim“ﬂlmﬁn
?mm_:dmmt,:fndnpﬁad, would patpebly violate the paramount law and would
inevitably be fitile and nugatory and incapable of being made operative under any
Jifions ar ci p
Limited Terms, 592 So. 24 at 229 (J. Overion, dissenting) (quoting Winthrop, 156 So. at 272).
That argument was rejected by the mejority, which keld that “we are limited in this proceading 1o
addressing whether the proposed amendment and ballot title and summary comply with articls
X1, section 3, Florida Constitution and section 101,161, Flotida Statutes (1989)." 592 So. 2d at
227 & n.2 (citing Grose v. Firestone, 422 So. 2d 303, 306 (Fla.1982) {question of whather
pupumdmmﬁnmtﬁo]ﬂudduemmtjusﬁdabhhchnﬂmgehbaﬂﬂsmﬂ).
Likewise, hddrmmmmm General Re: Florida's Amendment (o
Retﬁtcsam&'he,SIESO.ZdSEE,SEE{HLZﬂM)(hmﬂﬁ,“CTmM’}.mSWCnm
mafﬁmedihhddinghhhfkd?m,mﬂmngﬁnmjwedﬂumwbyhﬁw
Overton in his dissent in Limited Terms — and by the Senate here. As stated in Clazs Size:
In evalnating the propeiety the initistive petition, the Court does not roview the
mihofﬁemmdwmﬁnﬁmﬂmnﬂmml.mddoumtded&whaﬂmﬂu
Legislature should more nppopﬁatelyaddmssﬂ:esnbjedmnﬁerofthnpmpmd
amendment Moreover, other constitutional challenges are not justiclable in
this type of procesding, [Limited Political], 592 So. 24225, 227 (Fla. 1991).
816 So. 2d 580, 582 (mphaaisad&ed,intemnluitaﬁmonﬁﬂ:dinpm]. By “this type of
pmaeding.“ﬂ:eﬂumtmeaﬁapr&deeﬂmpmnwﬂhguwwﬁ&,forth:mmpmﬁnmly
discussed, the Supreme Court has original and exclusive jurisdiction.
In Advisory Opinion to the Aftorney General Re: Term Limits Pledge, 718 So. 2d 798,

804-05 (Fla. I%}M,“Tm%ﬂ,]mﬁmﬂvﬂmmmad,ﬂﬁsﬁm:ina
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concurrence joined by no other Jostice, that:
it ia a fraud on the public to_indicate thet this initiative provision could be
_pesapely placed on the ballot if fhe hallot smmery wes nof misleading. [ find this
enfire provision to be unconstitutional on its face under United Siaves Term
Limits, Inc. v. Thorntom, 514 118, 779 (1995). I still adhere to the view that T
expressed in [Limited Terms] that . . . in considering whether or not the proposed

amendment to [the Florida} constitution meets constitutional requirements of

validity under the Constitution of the United States. . . .
?13Su.zdatammvmm,mmingiuﬂumuumm{c;ﬁngmpmmm,§1ﬁ,ma.
Const; Winthrop, 156 So. 270; Moss, 156 So. 262). Omoe again, the majority of the Court
rejected the argument. 718 So. 2d at 801 & n.l. .

The Defendant docs not dispute that if the voters approve the Amendments, the Senate
may assext — post-election — the arguments it sttempts to make in this Cowrt!? But the pre-
election scope of review of initiative proposed amendments is “limited to two legal issues: (1)
whether the proposed amendment violates the single-subject requirement of article X, section 3
of the Plorida Constitution, and (2) whether the ballot tifle and summary of the proposed
amendment are misleading, in violation of section 101.161(1), Florida Statutes.™ Term Lintits,

718 Se. 2d at 801.""

* Ray is an example of this procedure. There, the amendment opponerts filed 2 post-
e}acﬁmuhm:ﬂwmtmemprwmmﬁurmmtofawwedmndmﬂmmaﬂoﬁda
Constitition on the ground thet the amendment was invalid vnder federal law. Ray, 742 So. 2d
8t 1277, 1278, 1280, This is precisely the claim the Florida Senate makes in this case.

1 The Plaintifis and Intervening Plajutiffh stated at the hearing on June 9 that their claims
require & trial of factual issues. As discussed above, the eppropriate scope of pre-election review
islimitedtothcismmﬂarﬂrﬁch)ﬂ,secﬁunS,nfﬂ:nmnaﬁmﬁmandswﬁunI{il.lﬁl.
Florida Stafutes, i.e,, whether the language of an amendment conforms fo the single subject rule
and whether the hallot title and summary conform o the requirements of the statate. If there are
ﬁmliau&ﬁemmayﬂmﬂbdiﬂummmmme&mema@mmm
an advisory opinion, he must specifically enumerais those. See § 16.061, Fla. Stat. There were
no factual issues so enumecated by the Attorney Genemal as to Amendments 5 and 6. See
Redistricting Standards.

{Coatinued ...)

13
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The raticnale for this limitation is simple and compelling; as stated in Advisery Opinion
o the Attorney General Re: Tux Limitation, 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla 1994) (bereafter, “Tax

This Court’s role in these maiters is strictly Limited to the legal ismes
presented by the constitotion and relevent statates. This Coart does not have the
sntherily or responsibility to rule on the merits or the wisdom of these
propesed initiative amendmenis, and we have not done so. Fnfringing on the
people’s right to vote on an amendment is a power this Court should use onty
violsted or the record establishes that the ballot langnege would clearly misiead
tha public conceming materiaf elements of the proposed amendment and its effect
on the present constitufion. :

Id. at 489 (emphasis addad).

Evmasto.ﬂ:emanmw_iasw which the Supreme Court does consider in a pre-
elecﬁunadvismyu;&n_ion. “‘[t]heComtmmtactwi&tMcmt,wﬁun,mﬂmhﬁbefme
it removes a constitational amendment from the vote of the people.”™ Advisory Opinion to
Attorney General Re: 1.35% Property Tax Cap, 2 So. 3d 968, 971 (Fla. 2009) (quoting Askew v.
Firestone, 421 So. 2d 151, 156 (Fla. 1982)). “TW]here voter initiatives are concemad, the Court
has no suthority to inject itsalf in the process, unleas the laws governing the process [i.c., article
X1, section 3 and section 101.161] have been clearly and conclusively violsted.” IZ. (imternsl

As aptly put by the Third District Court of Appeal:

The law is weli-sctiled that a court of equity as & genaeal rule will not restwain the

holding of an election because a free elsction in a democracy is a political matter

to be determined by ti electorsts and not the courts. Limited exceptions to this

rale have been recognized bat only om the narrowest of grounds. One such
exception is where fhe election is being held in violation of an applicable

Any other issuss for which evidence may be necessary for Plaintiffs to sapport their
claims are mgsertsble cnly in & post-election proceeding es discussed ebove. Consequently, a trial
is neither necessary nor proper in this case-

14



legislative enactment. Anocther is where the baflot question on 8 referendum is
mﬂeuhngmddepnmﬂmemufmnmumiymhnwandmbcmm
. Bso the proposition on which he is to cast his vote, _ _

Metropolitan Dade County v. Shiver, 365 So. 2 210, 212 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978), gfirmed, 394

So. 24 981 (Fla. 1981) (internal citation omitied).

I sum, the Supreme Court has applied its limited anthority to review initistive proposed
enenddments to infringe as litfle as possible on the people’s right to vote. Allowing an
amendment opponent to simply sidestep the Supreme Court and seek broader review in a pre-
election challenge in 8 Florida circuit court would render thai limited scope of review
maeningiess.

In this case, the Plaintiffs and Intervening Plaintiffs plainly seek to do just that.

IV. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, this Court lacks jurisdiction to decide this case. If the
Piaintiffs and the Imfervening Plaintiffs wish to challenge Amendments 5 and 6 prior to the
November 2010 general election, they must seek review through the Supreme Court’s exclusive

- risdici
Ammdmgly,ﬂ:nDefmdaﬂrespwtﬁ:ﬂrasksﬂﬁsCumtmdimissﬂwPhinﬁf&’md

Iwﬁsm&rh&ofwbjaﬂmjuﬁsﬁcﬁm

f Fune, 2010

CB. Upton

Florida Bar Number 0037241 {himas i

Geperal Counsel Florida Bar Number 355236
Flozrida Department of State Stoart F. Williams

R_A Qmy Brilding Florida Bar Number 670731
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

CORRINE BROWN md MARIC DIAZ-BALART,
Plaintiffs, and

. FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES and

FLORIDA SENATE,

e i Plaintifh
V. Case No. 2010-CA-1824

DAWN K. ROBERTS, in her capacity es Interim

Secretary of State of the State of Florida,
Defisndant. '
!
DEFENDANT'S ON FOR DISP

Defondent Dawn K. Roberts, in her capacity as Florida Interim Secretary of State
(*Defendant™), moves the Court to cxpedite disposition of the issues raised by (i) Defendant’s
Motion o Diamiss for Lack of Subject Mattes Jurisdition (the “Motion to Dismiss”) and (i)
Defendant’s Motion for Stay of Discovery (the "Motion for Stay”), filed on even date.

L PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
When subject matier jurisdiction is in doubt, the Court must promptiy address and resolve

the question — sua sponte if necessary — before atlowing the case to proceed.
And while juriadiction remains in doubt, discovery should be stayed in order to conserve
the time and resources of the Court and the fitigants. This is especially so bere where thnee of the

litigants are public bodies sxpending public resources in this case.
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IL. BACKGROUND

On September 28, 2007 the Flozida Department of State, Division of Elections (the

WapprovedamMaﬁvepﬁmm amand the Florida Constifution in regard to

the citeria for state legislative respportionment (“Amendmest 57). The Depertment
contemporaneously approved & second initiative petition to amend the Constifution in regard to
the caiteria for United States Congreasional redistricting (“Amendment 67). Both Amendment 5
and Amendment § (together, the “Amendments”) were sponsared by FairDistrictaFlorids.org

. (“PaiDistriots™.

After FairDistricts obtained ten percent of the required voter signatures for the petitions,
the Depariment submitted the Ameadments to the Florida Attornsy General to request ag
advisory opizion from the Florida Supceme Court as to whether the Amendments comply with
the requirements of Article X, section 3 of the Florids Constitution and section 101.161, Florida
Statutea {relating to ballot title and summary).

mswmmﬁdmdmmofﬁmmmmmlmzs.m
issued its opinion holding “that the proposed amendments moet the legal requirements of articie
X1, section 3 of the Florida Constitution, and the ballot tities and summaries comply with ssction
101,161(1), Florida Statutes (2008).” Advisory Opimion to Aiturney General re Standards For
Establishing Legislative District and Congressional Boundaries, 2 So. 3d 175, 191 (Fla. 2009).

Accordingly, the Suprems Court epproved the Amendments for placement on the ballof
for the November 2, 2010 general election. 7

On May 24, 2010, Plaintiffs Corrine Brown and Mario Diaz-Balart (“Plaintiffs”) filed the
present case to challenge the bellot summary for Amendment 6, alleging that the summary
“siolates the strict standerd for ballot elarity [by] misrepresent{ing] the legal sffect and major



ramifications™ posed by Amendment 6. [Complaint, 1 5] Plaintiffs were joined in their challenge
to Amendment 6 by Interysmors The Florida House of Representatives on May 26, 2010, and by
The Florid Senate on May 27, 2010 (together, the “Intervening Plaintiffs™). The Intervening
Plaintifis also challenge Amendment 5 on various grounds.

At the time they filed their Complaint, the Plaintiffs filed a Notice of Priority Status

requesting an expedited disposition schedule for this case pursuant to Rulss 2.215(g) and
2.545(cX1), Flosida Rules of Judicial Administration (the “Priority Notice™). The Plaintiffs
masertod- that various deadlines attendant to ballot preperation for the 2010 genersl election
neceagitate expedited consideration of their claims. [Priority Notice, 1§ 2-5]

Following a hearing on June 9, 2010, the Court entered & Scheduling Ovder for this case
which directs the partiea to exchange witness lists, exchibit lists, and expert disclostres on an
expeditod basis {all to be complsted by July 12) and direots that discovery must be completed by
July 21, 2010, [Scheduling Order, 1 1-5] The Scheduling Order sets the case for non-jury trial
beginning on July 26. [Zd. Y 6] |

In conjunction with this Motion, Defendent has filed the Motion 1o Dismiss and the
Motion for Stay. The Motion to Dismiss demonsteates that this Court lacks subject matter
furisdiction over the claims raised by Plaintiffs end Intervening Plaintiffs in this case. The
Motion for Stay secks a stay of all discovery pending the Court’s resoiution of the Motion to

This Motion nsks the Court, pursuznt to ifs inherent authority to manage cases before i,
to expedite its consideration and disposition of the issues raised in Defendant’s Motion to |
Dismiss apd Motion for Stay to ensure a speedy resclution of the vital, threshold guestions

addreasad therein,
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HI. ARGUMENT
. The Court is.authorized fo expedite its resolution of the Motions
The Florida Rufes of Civil Procedure and the Florida Rules of Judicial Administration
equip trial couris with the authority o insure the just and expeditious disposition of cases. See
Fla. R. Civ. P. i.nrurmnéumanhammmmmﬂmjmm,mm
determination of every action™); Fla. R. Jud. Admin 2.215(g} (“Particular attention shall be
given to . . . challenges invelving elections and propased constifutional smendments.”).
As Plaintiffs acknowledged in their Priority Notice, cases such as this are particulady
appropriate for expedited dispoaition. [Priarity Notice, { 5]
The Conrt should expedite resolution of the Motion to Dismiss
The Motion to Dismiss asserts that this Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over the
claims raised by Plaintiffs and Intervening Plaintiffs becanse the Florida Supreme Court has the
exclusive jurisdiction to determine whether a proposed amendment to the Florida Constitution
may eppear on the ballot.
Challenges to the Court’s subject matter jurisdiction must be resolved as promptly as

posaible.
It is well-settled in Florida law that “[i}f {a] court is without jurisdiction, it is powerless to

act in the case.” Roberty v. Seaboard Sur. Co., 29 So. 2d 743, 748 (Fla. 1947} (intemal citation

.omittﬁdj.Thns,“[c]uml:mbomdtohkamﬁwofﬂnlinﬁhofﬁdrmﬂhnﬂtgndifmntof

jurisdiction appears at any stage of the proceedings, ariginal or eppellate, the court should notice
the defect and exter an appropriate cxder.” Polk County v. Softa, 702 So. 2d 1243, 1245 (Fla.
197 “*The limits of a court's jurisdiction are of ‘primary concem,' requiring the court to
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address the issue ‘zus spontc when any doubt exists.’” Jd (quoting Mapoles v. Wiison, 122 So.

2d 249, 251 (Fle. 15t DCA. 1960)).

The Scheduling Order requires dispositive motion briefing to be completed by July 21,
2010 [Scheduling Order, { 3] but it doss not restrict the Cour's earlier consideration of the
jurisdictionat challenge raised in the Motion to Dismiss. I keeping with the expedited relief
requasted here, the Scheduling Order allows dispositive motions to be heard “before trial af a

time to be determined.” [Scheduling Order, § 6]
Notehly, expedifing disposition of the Motion to Dismiss will eliminate the expense

associated with discovery and #rial — concerns which are especially acuie in this case where three
of the litigants are public bodies, litigating with scarce public finda.
The Conrt should expedite resolution of the Motion for Stay
Defendent’s Motion for Stey arguea thet a stay of discovery is proper because the Court
lecks subject matter jurisdiction in this case.
The Court i authorized to order a stay bocause the discovery rules invest trial courts with

— “broad discretion . . . to limit or prohibit discovery in order to *protect a pariy or person fram

annoyance, embarrassment, oppreesion, or undue burden or expense.’” Rarmussen v. 8 Fla
Blood Serv., Inc., 500 So. 2d 533, 535 (Fla 1987) (quoting Fla. B. Civ. P. 1.280{c)). Pullic

policy can “support{] the denial of discovery, after a proper balancing of the competing interests
to be served by gramting discovery or by denying it Sugarmill Woods Civic Ass'n, Inc, v. S.
Stotes Util., 687 So. 2d 1346, 1351 {Fla. 1st DCA 1997) {citations omitted).

As discussed in the Motion for Stay, the Defendant should not be subjected to the burden
of discovery in this case when bona fide questions as to the court’s sabject matter jurisdiction are

presert.
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IV. CONCLUSION

For these ressans, the Defendant respectfully asks the Court fo hear the Motion o

" Dismiss and the Motion for Stay at the earliest gvailable date on the Court’s calendar and

thereafier to rule on the motions as promptly a3 possibla.

DTl e

Dmdﬂ%'}ﬂ-_dofjme,zﬂlﬁ.
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